ROLE OF PROJECT WORK FOR IMPROVING
WRITING PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In partial fulfillment for Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Dev Narayan Guragain

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011



ROLE OF PROJECT WORK FOR IMPROVING
WRITING PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In partial fulfillment for Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Dev Narayan Guragain
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur , Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

T.U. Regd. No - 9-2-9-765-2002 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal:-2066/03/13
Roll No. 280228 (2064) Date of Submission:- 2068/01/20



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

University.

Date: 2068/01/20 Dev Narayan Guragain



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Dev Narayan Guragain has prepared the thesis

entitled " Role of Project Work For Improving Writing Proficiency” under
my guidance and supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

................................... Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
Professor, Department of
English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This Thesis has been recommended for Evaluation by the following 'Research

Guidance Committee'.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education

T.U. Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
Professor

Department of  English Education
Faculty of Education

T.U., Kirtipur

Saraswoti Dawadi

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education

T.U. Kirtipur

Date oo

Signature

Chairperson

Member

Member



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis
Evaluation and Approval Committee'.
Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Professor and Head Chairperson

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U. Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
Professor Member

Department of  English Education
Faculty of Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta

Reader Member
Department of English Education

Faculty of Education

T.U. Kirtipur

DA€ ..o



DEDICATION

Dedicated
To
My teacherswho have imparted their knowledge to make mewhat | am today.

| will bein debt with their valuable support.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This action research would not have come to this form without regular support
and cooperation from a number of individuals and organizations.

First of al, | would like to express sincere obligation and thanks to Prof. Dr.
Jai Raj Awasthi for his scholarly guidance on regular basis that made it

possible for thiswork to get to the completion.

| express sincere thanks to Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Professor and
Head of the Department of English Education and aso the Chairperson of
Thesis Guidance Committee for his support. | am equally indebted to Dr.
Anjana Bhattariai, Reader of the Department of English Education for
providing me with invaluable ideas and suggestions truly relevant to enhance

the modules of action research.

My sincere thanks go to Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj
Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Dr. Bal Mukunda
Bhandari, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Dr. L.B. Maharjan, Mrs. Saraswati
Dawadi, Mr. Bal Krishna Sharma, Mrs. Hima Rawal and al faculty

members for necessary support.

| would like to express hearty thanks to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal, the librarian,

for her regular help and cooperation.

| would like to express thanks to Mr. Prakash Singh, Principal of Ashirbat
Boarding School, Balwatar, Kathmandu and English teacher Mr. Suman



Gurung and other members of the school for their co-operation and support
during the field work. Students of class eight from Ashirbat Boarding School
who attended my class during the field research period also deserve my sincere
thanks. | would aso like to express hearty thanks Mr. Sigbendra Karki, my
friend and science teacher of Ashirbat Boarding School, for his support. | would
like to thank all the authors and publishers whose books and journals have been
used for secondary sources of data along with review of relevant literature in

this research work.

Finally, yet most importantly | feel grateful to my uncle Mr. Punya Pd.
Gautam for his regular encouragement and support.



ABSTRACT

The present study aims to improve writing proficiency of the students of grade
eight through the project work. Main focus of the study was directed on how
effectively students can improve their writing and what problems are with
regard to communicative ends of learning English as foreign language. The
study, being action research, is believed to be relevant in offering a redlistic
picture of the impact of role of project work for teaching writing and to suggest
possible measures in the campaign of making it a result oriented discipline. The
study was carried out using both primary and secondary sources of data. For
primary data, class eight students of an English medium school were taught
English writing by the researcher in direct involvement and their action
(problems, actions and solutions) were recorded in rough sketch which were
dally translated into the report formats. As teaching writing is taken as a
stressful liability on the part of teachers and students, the study bears the facts
of better role of project work for teaching English writing in the sense that all
the students passed the test and few students scored the highest marks. Only a
few students showed problems in spellings and use of correct words. The

students also showed positive results.

Thisthesisis divided into four main chapters. The first chapter contains general
background, writing, characteristics of good writing, stages of development of
writing, importance of writing, purposes of writing, testing of writing,
components of writing, mechanics of writing, action research and project work.
The second chapter deals with the methodology adopted to carry out the study
such as the sources of data, sample population, sampling procedure, tools for

data collection, and data collection procedures. This chapter also states the



limitations of the study. The third chapter presents analysis and interpretation of
the data. The fourth chapter consists of the findings and recommendations
based on the analysis and interpretation of data. References and appendixes are
attached at the end.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowl edgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

CHAPTER- ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Genera Background
1.1.1 Writing
1.1.2 The Essential Characteristics of Good Writing
1121 Simplicity
1.1.2.2 Clarity
1123 Continuity
1124 Economy
1.1.25 Coherence
1.1.2.6 Complete
1.1.3 Freefrom Error
1.1.4 Stagesof Development of Writing
1141 Copying
1.14.2 Reproduction
1143 Recombination

Page

Vil

Xili

Xiv

10
10
11
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
14
14



1144 Guided Writing
1145 Free Composition

1.1.5 Importance of Writing

1.1.6 Purposes of Writing
1.16.1 Writing for reinforcement
11.6.2 Writing for Training
1.1.6.3 Writing for Imitation

1.1.6.4 Writing for Communication

1165 Writing for fluency
1.1.6.6 Writing for learning
1.1.7 Testing of Writing:
1.1.8 Components of Writing
1.1.9 Mechanics of Writing
1.19.1 Punctuation
1.19.2 Capitalization
1.1.93 Spelling
1.1.10Action Research
1.1.10.1 Steps of Action Research
1.1.11Project Work
11111 Features of Project Work
1.2 Review of Related Literature
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4  Significance of the study

CHAPTER-TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sourcesof Data
2.1.1 Primary Source

15
15
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
24
26
27
27
28
28
29
31
33
34
37
37

39
39



2.2
2.3
24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.1.2 Secondary Source
Population of the Study
Sample Population
Sampling procedure
Tools for Data Collection
Allotments of the Marks
Process of data collection

Limitations of the study

CHAPTER - THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

31

3.2

Analysis and Interpretation of the Data Obtained through Test
Result

3.1.1 Anaysisof the Pre-test Result

3.1.2 Individual Students Scoresin the First Writing Test
3.1.3 Itemwise Errors of Students

3.14 Individual Students Scoresin the Second Writing Test
3.15 Itemwise Errors of Students

3.1.6 Individua Students Scoresin the Third Writing Test
3.1.7  Itemwise Errors of Students

3.1.8 Individua Students Scoresin the Fourth Writing Test
3.19 Itemwise Errors of Students

3.1.10 Individual Students Scoresin the Fifth Writing Test
3.1.11 Itemwise Errors of Students

3.1.12 Analysisof the Post-test Result

Item wise analysis and Interpretation of Total Proficiency

39
40
40
40
40
41
42
43

45
45

47
48
49
51
52
53

55
56
S7
S7



CHAPTER- FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS
4.1  Findings
4.2  Recommendations

References

Appendixes

64
65
67



S. No

TableNo. 1
TableNo. 2
Table No. 3
TableNo. 4
TableNo. 5
Table No. 6
TableNo. 7
Table No. 8
TableNo. 9
Table No. 10
Table No. 11
Table No. 12
Table No. 13
Table No. 14
Table No. 15
Table No. 16
Table No. 17
Table No. 18
Table No. 19

LIST OF TABLES

Title
Allotment of the Marks
Pre-test Score of the Students
Score Variations of Students of First Test
Item-wise Errors of Students of First Test
Score Variations of Students of Second Test
Item wise Errors of Students of Second Test
Score Variations of Students of Third Test
Item wise Errors of Students of Third Test
Score Variations of Students of Fourth Test
Item wise Errors of Students of Fourth Test
Score Variations of Students of Fifth Test
Item wise Errors of Students of Fifth Test
Post-test Score of the Students
Total Proficiency of Test Result
Tota Proficiency in Item No. 1
Total Proficiency in Item No. 2
Tota Proficiency in Item No. 3
Tota Proficiency in Item No. 4
Tota Proficiency in Item No. 5

Page
41
45
46
47
49
50
51
52
53

55
56
S7
58
59
61
62
62
63



%:
eg:

ELT:

.e:

LAD :

Lg:
No. :

Q.No.:

SN:
T.A:

T.Sa:

T.U:

LIST OF SYMBOLSAND ABBREVIATIONS

Percentage

Example

English Language Teaching
That is

L anguage acquition device
Language

Number

Question Number

Serial number

Total Average

Tota Sampling

Tribhuvan University



