ROLE OF PROJECT WORK FOR IMPROVING WRITING PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In partial fulfillment for Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Dev Narayan Guragain

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

ROLE OF PROJECT WORK FOR IMPROVING WRITING PROFICIENCY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In partial fulfillment for Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Dev Narayan Guragain
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

T.U. Regd. No – 9-2-9-765-2002

Second Year Examination

Roll No. 280228 (2064)

Date of Approval of the

Thesis Proposal:-2066/03/13

Date of Submission: 2068/01/20

DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original; no part

of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

University.

Date: 2068/01/20

Dev Narayan Guragain

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This	is to	certify	that Mr.	Dev	Narayan	Guragain	has	prepared	the	thesis
entitle	ed "I	Role of	Project V	Work	For Impr	oving Wri	ting	Proficien	cy''	under
my gu	iidan	ce and s	supervisio	n.						

my guidance and supervision.	
I recommend this thesis for acceptance.	
Data	Du Joi Doi Arreathi (Crido)
Date	Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)
	Professor, Department of
	English Education
	Faculty of Education
	T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This Thesis has been recommended for Evaluation by the following 'Research Guidance Committee'.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education	
T.U. Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Saraswoti Dawadi	
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education	
T.U. Kirtipur	
Data	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee'.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education	
T.U. Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi (Guide)	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education	
T.U. Kirtipur	
Date:	

DEDICATION

Dedicated

To

My teachers who have imparted their knowledge to make me what I am today. I will be in debt with their valuable support.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This action research would not have come to this form without regular support and cooperation from a number of individuals and organizations.

First of all, I would like to express sincere obligation and thanks to **Prof. Dr.**Jai Raj Awasthi for his scholarly guidance on regular basis that made it possible for this work to get to the completion.

I express sincere thanks to **Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Professor and Head of the Department of English Education and also the Chairperson of Thesis Guidance Committee for his support. I am equally indebted to **Dr. Anjana Bhattariai**, Reader of the Department of English Education for providing me with invaluable ideas and suggestions truly relevant to enhance the modules of action research.

My sincere thanks go to Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat, Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mr. Vishnu Singh Rai, Dr. L.B. Maharjan, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mr. Bal Krishna Sharma, Mrs. Hima Rawal and all faculty members for necessary support.

I would like to express hearty thanks to **Mrs. Madhavi Khanal**, the librarian, for her regular help and cooperation.

I would like to express thanks to **Mr. Prakash Singh**, Principal of Ashirbat Boarding School, Balwatar, Kathmandu and English teacher **Mr. Suman**

Gurung and other members of the school for their co-operation and support during the field work. Students of class eight from Ashirbat Boarding School who attended my class during the field research period also deserve my sincere thanks. I would also like to express hearty thanks **Mr. Sigbendra Karki**, my friend and science teacher of Ashirbat Boarding School, for his support. I would like to thank all the authors and publishers whose books and journals have been used for secondary sources of data along with review of relevant literature in this research work.

Finally, yet most importantly I feel grateful to my uncle **Mr. Punya Pd. Gautam** for his regular encouragement and support.

ABSTRACT

The present study aims to improve writing proficiency of the students of grade eight through the project work. Main focus of the study was directed on how effectively students can improve their writing and what problems are with regard to communicative ends of learning English as foreign language. The study, being action research, is believed to be relevant in offering a realistic picture of the impact of role of project work for teaching writing and to suggest possible measures in the campaign of making it a result oriented discipline. The study was carried out using both primary and secondary sources of data. For primary data, class eight students of an English medium school were taught English writing by the researcher in direct involvement and their action (problems, actions and solutions) were recorded in rough sketch which were daily translated into the report formats. As teaching writing is taken as a stressful liability on the part of teachers and students, the study bears the facts of better role of project work for teaching English writing in the sense that all the students passed the test and few students scored the highest marks. Only a few students showed problems in spellings and use of correct words. The students also showed positive results.

This thesis is divided into four main chapters. The first chapter contains general background, writing, characteristics of good writing, stages of development of writing, importance of writing, purposes of writing, testing of writing, components of writing, mechanics of writing, action research and project work. The second chapter deals with the methodology adopted to carry out the study such as the sources of data, sample population, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, and data collection procedures. This chapter also states the

limitations of the study. The third chapter presents analysis and interpretation of the data. The fourth chapter consists of the findings and recommendations based on the analysis and interpretation of data. References and appendixes are attached at the end.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Reco	mmendatio	n for Acceptance	i
Reco	ii		
Evalı	uation and	Approval	iii
Dedi	cation		iv
Ackno	owledgeme	ents	v
Abstr	ract		vii
Table	e of Conten	ts	ix
List o	of Tables		xii
List o	of Symbols	and Abbreviations	xiv
СНА	PTER- O	NE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	General E	Background	1
1.1.1	Writing		7
1.1.2	The Essei	ntial Characteristics of Good Writing	10
	1.1.2.1	Simplicity	10
	1.1.2.2	Clarity	11
	1.1.2.3	Continuity	11
	1.1.2.4	Economy	11
	1.1.2.5	Coherence	12
	1.1.2.6	Complete	12
1.1.3	Free from	Error	12
1.1.4	Stages of	13	
	1.1.4.1	Copying	13
	1.1.4.2	Reproduction	14
	1.1.4.3	Recombination	14

	1.1.4.4	Guided Writing	15
	1.1.4.5	Free Composition	15
1.1.5	Importance	of Writing	19
1.1.6	Purposes of Writing		
	1.1.6.1	Writing for reinforcement	20
	1.1.6.2	Writing for Training	20
	1.1.6.3	Writing for Imitation	21
	1.1.6.4	Writing for Communication	21
	1.1.6.5	Writing for fluency	21
	1.1.6.6	Writing for learning	22
1.1.7	Testing of V	Vriting:	22
1.1.8	Component	s of Writing	24
1.1.9	Mechanics of	of Writing	26
	1.1.9.1	Punctuation	27
	1.1.9.2	Capitalization	27
	1.1.9.3	Spelling	28
1.1.10	Action Rese	earch	28
	1.1.10.1	Steps of Action Research	29
1.1.11	Project Wor	·k	31
	1.1.11.1	Features of Project Work	33
1.2	Review of F	Related Literature	34
1.3	Objectives of	of the Study	37
1.4	Significance	e of the study	37
СНА	PTER-TW(): METHODOLOGY	
2.1	Sources of Data		
	2.1.1 Primar	ry Source	39

	2.1.2 Se	condary Source	39			
2.2	Populati	ion of the Study	40			
2.3	Sample Population					
2.4	Sampling procedure					
2.5	Tools for Data Collection					
2.6	Allotme	ents of the Marks	41			
2.7	Process	of data collection	42			
2.8	Limitati	ons of the study	43			
СНА	PTER -	THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION				
3.1	Analysi	s and Interpretation of the Data Obtained through Test				
	Result		45			
	3.1.1	Analysis of the Pre-test Result	45			
	3.1.2	Individual Students' Scores in the First Writing Test	46			
	3.1.3	Item wise Errors of Students	47			
	3.1.4	Individual Students' Scores in the Second Writing Test	48			
	3.1.5	Item wise Errors of Students	49			
	3.1.6	Individual Students' Scores in the Third Writing Test	51			
	3.1.7	Item wise Errors of Students	52			
	3.1.8	Individual Students' Scores in the Fourth Writing Test	53			
	3.1.9	Item wise Errors of Students	54			
	3.1.10	Individual Students' Scores in the Fifth Writing Test	55			
	3.1.11	Item wise Errors of Students	56			
	3.1.12	Analysis of the Post-test Result	57			
3.2	Item wis	se analysis and Interpretation of Total Proficiency	57			

CHAPTER- FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	Appendixes	
	References	67
4.2	Recommendations	65
4.1	Findings	64

LIST OF TABLES

S. No	Title	Page
Table No. 1	Allotment of the Marks	41
Table No. 2	Pre-test Score of the Students	45
Table No. 3	Score Variations of Students of First Test	46
Table No. 4	Item-wise Errors of Students of First Test	47
Table No. 5	Score Variations of Students of Second Test	49
Table No. 6	Item wise Errors of Students of Second Test	50
Table No. 7	Score Variations of Students of Third Test	51
Table No. 8	Item wise Errors of Students of Third Test	52
Table No. 9	Score Variations of Students of Fourth Test	53
Table No. 10	Item wise Errors of Students of Fourth Test	54
Table No. 11	Score Variations of Students of Fifth Test	55
Table No. 12	Item wise Errors of Students of Fifth Test	56
Table No. 13	Post-test Score of the Students	57
Table No. 14	Total Proficiency of Test Result	58
Table No. 15	Total Proficiency in Item No. 1	59
Table No. 16	Total Proficiency in Item No. 2	61
Table No. 17	Total Proficiency in Item No. 3	62
Table No. 18	Total Proficiency in Item No. 4	62
Table No. 19	Total Proficiency in Item No. 5	63

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

%: Percentage

e.g: Example

ELT: English Language Teaching

i.e: That is

LAD: Language acquition device

Lg: Language

No.: Number

Q.No.: Question Number

S.N: Serial number

T.A: Total Average

T.Sa: Total Sampling

T.U: Tribhuvan University